
 
DATE: May 28, 2008` 
 
TO: Board of Commissioners 
 
FROM: Bruce A. Warner, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Report Number 08-71 

Disposition and Development Agreement with StarTerra, LLC for Blocks 
47and 49 in the Oregon Convention Center Urban Renewal Area 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 6594 

ACTION SUMMARY 

The Portland Development Commission (PDC) has been negotiating exclusively with 
StarTerra, LLC (Developer) for the disposition and redevelopment of PDC-owned property 
located at Blocks 47 and 49 in the Oregon Convention Center Urban Renewal Area (OCC 
URA) since November 2005. StarTerra, LLC controls a large parcel of property between the 
two PDC parcels (Attachment B), and it has proposed a mixed-use redevelopment of the 
entire assemblage. The property is located directly north of the Oregon Convention Center. 

The Developer plans to build a two-phase, large-scale, mixed-use development. Phase I, 
Block 49, will be a 350,000 gross square foot office tower with 450 parking stalls and limited 
ground floor retail. The Phase I design received approval from the Portland Design 
Commission in December 2007. Phase I is scheduled to close no later than December 
2009.  
 
The Developer continues to refine the program for Phase II, a portion of which includes 
Block 47. The conceptual program includes 200-400 residential units, 100,000-300,000 
square feet (sf) of retail with a portion focused on entertainment venues and a structured 
parking garage. Project complexity and market forces continue to influence the 
programming for the site, but the Disposition and Development Agreement (DDA) will 
stipulate a refined and updated Scope of Development and financial feasibility to be 
demonstrated prior to closing on Block 47. Currently, Phase II is scheduled to close no later 
than June 2014.  See Attachment C for a project schedule. 

On April 23, 2008, staff briefed the PDC Board of Commissioners (Board) about the DDA 
deal points and structure. Approval of the DDA is required by the Board.  Approval of this 
DDA will clear the way for the developers to market the development for tenants and 
financing. 

PUBLIC BENEFIT 

Fulfillment of this DDA will provide the following public benefits: 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA 
May 28, 2008 Page 2 of 7 
 

• Development of long-vacant and underutilized parcels adjacent to the Oregon 
Convention Center 

• Additional pedestrian and commercial activity in the area, and with the completion of 
Phase II, additional visitor, tourist amenities and entertainment venues 

• Increased transit ridership on the adjacent MAX and bus lines 

• Opportunities for jobs in Phase I: approximately 300,000 sq. ft. of commercial space and 
Phase II: 100,000-300,000 sq. ft. of retail 

• Opportunities for housing in Phase II: at least 200 units of housing 

• Substantially increased tax revenue; roughly estimated at $28 million over first10 years. 

• Compliance with PDC’s Green Building and Business Equity policies 

This action will support the following PDC goals: 
 Develop healthy neighborhoods 
 Provide access to quality housing 
 Help businesses to create and sustain quality jobs 
 Support a vibrant Central City (urban core) 
 Contribute to a strong regional economy 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

The Developer has presented the development concept to multiple stakeholder groups. All 
have been supportive of the redevelopment of the site, and the design of the Phase I office 
tower. 

 
June 2007 Lloyd District Community Association Board 
June 2007 Lloyd District Transportation Management Association Board  
August 2007 Lloyd District Community Association 
September 2007 Oregon Convention Center Urban Renewal Advisory Committee 

COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES 

The redevelopment of Blocks 47 and Block 49 supports the following goals:  

1. Oregon Convention Center Urban Renewal Plan (1989) 
 “Goal 3 - Create opportunities within the area for businesses to expand and service 

the convention trade.” 
 “Goal 5 - Upgrade the setting and environment of the area to reflect the best of 

Portland to visitors; encouraging extended convention stays, return visits and business 
recruitment to Oregon.” 

2. OCC Blocks Development Plan (2006) 

The OCC Blocks Plan is an action plan for the sixteen blocks adjacent to the Oregon 
Convention Center – including Blocks 47 & 49 adopted by the PDC Board on May 10, 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA 
May 28, 2008 Page 3 of 7 
 

2006.  The Plan addresses the significant development potential of these critical blocks 
adjacent to the OCC and anticipated Convention Center Headquarters Hotel.  The OCC 
Blocks Plan emphasizes implementation of specific development components that 
integrate the area as part of the Central City and represent the attributes and values of 
the people who live and conduct business in the region. 

Block 49 was identified in the Plan as a catalytic mixed-use building with ground floor 
commercial.  In general, the Plan envisions a broad mix of uses, with a portion of the 
uses focused on entertainment, and with housing as a viable use on the upper floors 
throughout the study area.  

3. Lloyd District Housing Strategy (2002) 
Goal 2:  Housing Affordability 
Increase the range of affordability of housing in the District, prioritizing housing 
opportunities to meet demand not currently serviced by existing housing options.  
 
Goal 4:  Job and Housing Balance 
Encourage housing development supportive of job growth and increase the balance of 
housing units available to employees 

4. PDC Strategic Plan Key Actions (2007) 

 Revitalize blighted areas through stretegic partnerships and property acquisitions 
(Strategy 1). 
One of PDC’s core missions is to facilitate the redevelopment of under-utilized or 
contaminated land.  This is accomplished by removing barriers and facilitating 
partnerships.  The redevelopment partnership between the Developer and PDC 
provides an opportunity to redevelop vacant and underutilized property at a key 
location. 
 

 Invest to grow Portland’s future revenue base (Strategy 4). 
Improved property values and the development of other taxable assets results in 
revenues that support Portland’s educational, health, safety, social and recreational 
services.  This redevelopment proposal will replace vacant and underutilized property 
with greater, denser development, resulting in a great increase in taxable assets. 

The Developer will comply with PDC’s Green Building Policy and Business Equity and 
Workforce Equity Programs.  The Developer has also agreed to make a good faith effort to 
hire and procure from the local community for services and contracting opportunities. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

PDC will have no out of pocket expenses except for $300,000 to move power lines off the 
site.  The developer has asked for subsidy from PDC.  However the only substantial 
resource available in this urban renewal area is the land value of Blocks 47 and 49 (see 
Attachment A URA Financial Summary).  PDC proposes to finance the land at appraised 
value (November 14, 2007 fair market appraisal by PGP Valuation Inc.: Block 47 - $1.475M, 
Block 49 - $3.2M), with loan forgiveness available if construction of Phase II begins, 
financial need is proven and performance measures are met within ten years of the close of 
Block 49.   These performance measures, described in Attachment E, are financial 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA 
May 28, 2008 Page 4 of 7 
 

incentives for the provision of public benefits such as PDC’s target industries, workforce 
housing, local retail, public art, and increased bicycle parking.  The use of performance 
measures to forgive the loan is innovative for PDC and staff considers this DDA a pilot 
project for this kind of financial structure.  

The total value of Phases I and II is estimated at approximately $500,000,000.  Were PDC 
to forgive the entire value of the loan, its contribution to the entire project would be 
approximately 1%. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

PDC entered into exclusive negotiations with the Developer in 2005, because Developer 
has holdings adjacent to that owned by PDC and based on a single phase development 
proposal encompassing the entire PDC and Developer assemblage.  Last year, the 
Developer determined that the original concept was no longer feasible and asked that the 
project be broken into two phases, Phase I (involving Block 49) and Phase II (involving 
Block 47).  This proposal creates a risk to PDC that Phase II may never be developed.  In 
such event, PDC would retain its ownership of the Block 47 parcel. 
 
To mitigate this risk, the DDA proposes that PDC retain a first right of opportunity on the 
Developer’s Phase II holdings so that it may acquire the property and proceed with Phase II 
development in the event the Developer cannot.  The first right of opportunity is terminated 
when the Developer begins construction on Phase II.  Although PDC will have a right of first 
opportunity on the Developer’s Phase II holdings (if and when Developer closes on its 
purchase of those properties),  PDC may not have funds available in the OCC URA to 
purchase the holdings under the offered terms, and may not be able to identify a suitable 
Developer to which to assign the purchase rights.  Furthermore, even if PDC did have funds 
or a suitable Developer available, the right of first opportunity will not give PDC the power to 
force the sale of the holdings to PDC or its assignee.  Instead, the Developer could simply 
hold the properties indefinately. 
 
To further mitigate the risk that the Phase II will not be developed PDC has provided a  
financial incentive for the Developer to complete the Phase II  (See Attachment E) in the 
form of loan forgiveness when performance measures are met for either Phase I or Phase 
II.  Loan forgiveness is not available if Phase II doesn’t commence (via closing on Block 47) 
within five years of the close of Block 49. 

Because of the complexity of development and the amount of equity required to get both 
phases off the ground, the Developer has asked for a deviation to standard DDA language 
in two significant areas.  The first regards one of the requirements of closing on PDC 
parcels 47 and 49). Usually, PDC requires that all building permits be issued prior to 
property closing.  However, because the Developer wishes to move as quickly as possible 
from design to construction he has asked that one of PDC’ s condition to close be changed 
to such time as permits for excavation and foundation have been issued and construction 
drawings are at least 50%, or greater if required by the construction lender.  PDC is 
comfortable with this request because it is unlikely that the Developer will cease 
construction once foundations have been poured and because the construction lender will 
require that construction drawings be significantly completed before closing its loan.  This 
proposed language can be found in DDA Sections 1.6.1 (a) (1) and 1.7.1(a) (1). 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA 
May 28, 2008 Page 5 of 7 
 

The second area concerns the DDA assignment provisions.  PDC’s DDAs usually restrict or 
greatly limit the terms of assignment of interest in the DDA from the Developer to another 
party, usually requiring the Developer to retain a controlling interest (from a financial and 
management standpoint) in the development project or the Board must amend the DDA if 
there is a change in such interest.  However, this project’s size and complexity will require 
outside development and/or financial partners for completion and the Developer wants as 
much flexibility as possible to attract these partners and would like to get approval from PDC 
as soon as possible.  Moreover, these partners may wish to obtain a larger ownership or 
controlling interest in Phase II than the Developer. Therefore, the Developer has requested 
that, under certain circumstances, it be able to assign the DDA interest to another party with 
the written consent of the Executive Director rather than return to the Board.  This proposed 
language can be found in Section 5.1 and 5.2.  PDC believes that the participation of a third 
party in the development of Phases I or II may be helpful in seeing that the project is 
completed within the DDA schedule and is therefore comfortable with this proposal.  

The Schedule of Performance for Phase I requires that the Block 49 property transaction 
close by December 31, 2009.  Any extensions to this schedule would require a return to the 
PDC Board for approval.  The Developer has until September 2014 to close on Block 47.  
However, because the Phase II Scope of Develop is only conceptual at this point, the 
Developer must return to the PDC Board for approval of an updated Scope of Development 
prior to Block 47 closing. 

WORK LOAD IMPACT 

All work done on this DDA will be performed by PDC staff.  This project is included in the 
Development Department’s Work Plan for this and subsequent fiscal years.  This is a major 
project which will impact staff’s ability to work on other URA and department projects. 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

PDC entered into exclusive negotiations with the developer for the redevelopment of the 
entire 4-acre assemblage.  In exchange for this exclusive right, PDC has required oversight 
of both phases I and II, including development on property that is exclusively in private 
ownership.   

If PDC does not approve this DDA, PDC could dispose of Block 49 by public solicitation.  It 
could do the same for Block 47, or it could partner with the Developer for development of 
Block 47 at a later date.  There is a downside to this action, which is that development of 
Phase I would be delayed.  Additionally, the Developer has spent considerable money 
completing the design on the Phase I building. This was done at the Developer’s risk; 
however, the Developer could feel he had proceeded in good faith and negotiated a DDA 
that the PDC Board would approve. 

CONCURRENCE  

PDC and Portland Office of Transportation have discussed the need for local streets to be 
included in Phase II.  The Developer is interested in the City agreeing to use its power of 
eminent domain to bring one of its existing lessees to the table to negotiate a buy-out in 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA 
May 28, 2008 Page 6 of 7 
 

order to construct a local street.  PDC wishes to leave these discussions between the 
Developer and the Office of Transportation. 

The Investment Committee (IC) has considered this disposition deal terms several times 
over the last few years, including exclusive negotiations.  The latest IC approval occurred on 
February 21, 2008. 

The Loan Committee considered the terms of the Note for the Blocks 47 and 49 on April 17, 
2008 and approved these terms, provided that the applicant provides, prior to closing of 
both Blocks 47 and 49, a more complete financial submittal, including updated pro forma 
and construction costs, final equity contribution, a commitment from a senior lender, and 
evidence of substantial lease-up.       

Additionally, the Loan Committee believes that Phase I is aggressive, given the current 
leasing and lending climate.  However, the DDA offers the Developer until December 31, 
2009 to close on Phase I to mitigate this risk. 

This project has been discussed at several Oregon Convention Center URA Team meetings 
and project staff has specifically discussed performance measures with Economic 
Development and Housing staff.  

 

BACKGROUND 

History and Context 

In 1991, PDC purchased two properties directly north of the Oregon Convention Center: all of 
Block 49 and a 13,500 sf portion of Block 47 for $1,718,895.  The acquisition was the first step 
in gaining site control of several blocks for a Convention Center Headquarters Hotel.  The City’s 
vision for the hotel on the site was to help fulfill policies and objectives in the Comprehensive 
Plan, Economic Development Policy, Central City Plan and the Oregon Convention Center 
Urban Renewal Area Plan.  

Upon the collapse of discussions for the remaining privately owned parcels that would have 
made up the Headquarters Hotel site, PDC sought alternative uses for the properties in its 
ownership.  In 1999, PDC entered into a DDA with the Metropolitan Exposition and Recreation 
Committee (MERC) that contemplated the construction of a structured parking lot to support the 
Convention Center Expansion.  This DDA eventually expired and no action occurred on the site. 
In the absence of imminent development for Block 47, PDC commissioned landscaping for the 
site in 2001 to improve its aesthetics. 

In 2005, StarTerra, LLC secured an option from a private party to purchase a 2.7 acres site at 
300 NE Multnomah (See Attachment A).  It then entered into a purchase agreement for the 
property with that party. Currently, under a purchase and sale agreement, the Developer has 
paid $4.46M toward the land (approximately 42% of the total purchase price) and has an 
agreement to complete the purchase in January 2009.  The date to close on the purchase and 
sale agreement has been extended twice, with significant additional funds placed at risk.  The 
current agreement includes ongoing monthly payments that apply to the purchase price.  In late 
2005, the Developer proposed exclusive negotiations with PDC to develop the PDC property 
together with its adjacent site as a large-scale mixed-use development.  Since that time, the 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA 
May 28, 2008 Page 7 of 7 
 

Developer has gained control of another parcel adjacent to its holding. The Developer owns all 
the land between NE Multnomah and NE Holladay streets, NE 2nd and NE MLK Jr. Blvd. except 
for PDC’s Block 47 and Burgerville’s site. 

The PDC Investment Committee authorized exclusive negotiations with the Developer because 
the Developer’s site is adjacent to PDC property, and the Developer proposed an aggressive 
redevelopment plan that met several urban renewal objectives.  The redevelopment of this site, 
next to the Oregon Convention Center and close to the proposed Headquarters Hotel site, 
represents tremendous catalytic potential, which could bring employment, entertainment, and 
housing to this underutilized and visible assemblage of land.  In June 2006, PDC and the 
Developer signed a Memorandum of Understandings (MOU), which served as a guiding 
document for concept development and performance obligations.  While the MOU expired on 
March 31, 2008, both parties have committed to work toward the completion of a DDA for the 
properties.  

 

ATTACHMENTS:    
A. OCC URA Financial Summary 
B. Project Summary 
C. Gantt Chart 
D. Financial Terms 
E. Loan Timeline 
F. DDA Attachment K-1, Performance Measures 
G. Oregonian Article 
H. Phase I Photo Simulation 

CC: L. Bowers, Interim Development Department Director 
 S. King, Development Manager 

D. Elott, Interim General Counsel 
 J. Jackley, Executive Operations Manager



Board Report No. 08-71 – StarTerra DDA Attachment A 
May 28, 2008 Page 1 of 2 

 

ATTACHMENT A 
URA FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

 



Board Report No. 08-71– StarTerra DDA Attachment A 
May 28, 2008 Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 
 



Board Report No. 08-71– StarTerra DDA Attachment B 
May 28, 2008 Page 1 of 1 

 

 
ATTACHMENT B 

PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
Project Name:    Block 47/49  

Description:   The Developer plans to build a two-phase, large-scale, mixed-use 
development.  Phase I, Block 49, will be a 350,000 gross square foot 
office tower with 450 parking stalls and limited ground floor retail.   
Phase II, which includes Block 47, is proposed to include housing, retail, 
underground parking, office and a small hotel.   

Location:  Blocks 47 and 49, directly north of the Oregon Convention Center. 

URA:  Oregon Convention Center  

Current Phase:   Phase I is proposed to be a speculative office tower and construction is 
estimated to begin January 2010.  

Next Milestone: DDA signing 

Completion Target:   Block 49 (Phase I) closing proposed by December 2009; Block 47 
(Phase II) closing proposed by September 2014. 

Outcome: Substantial redevelopment of vacant and underutilized site in prominent 
location. 

Site/Project Map:  

 

 

Block 49 

Block 47 

Developer 
Property 

Oregon Convention Center



Board Report No. 08-71 – StarTerra DDA Attachment C 
May 28, 2008 Page 1 of 1 
 

 

ATTACHMENT C 

GANTT CHART 

 

 

 

BLOCK 49/47 Property Disposition Schedule

2n
d

3r
d

4t
hKey Tasks/Milestones Start Finish Duration 1s
t

2n
d

3r
d

4t
h

1s
t

2n
d

3r
d

4t
h

1s
t

2n
d

3r
d

4t
h

1s
t

2n
d

3r
d

4t
h

1s
t

2n
d

3r
d

4t
h

1s
t

2n
d

3r
d

4t
h

1s
t

Finalize DDA negotiations  5.15.08 ●  

Board Consideration of 
Transaction 5.14.08 5.28.08 2 weeks ●  

Execute DDA 5.29.08 8.01.08 2 months ●  

Block 49 Land 
Conveyance (Phase I)  8.01.08 12.30.09 16 months ●

Phase I Construction 1.02.10 1.02.13 36 months ●

Block 47 Land 
Conveyance (Phase II) 1.02.13 6.30.14  18 mnths

Phase II First Element 
Construction 7.01.14 7.01.17 36 months

Phase II Construction 
Complete TBD TBD TBD

2008 20112010 2012 20132009

●  

2014

 
 

 

 



Board Report No. 08-71– StarTerra DDA Attachment D 
May 28, 2008 Page 1 of 3 

ATTACHMENT D  

FINANCIAL TERMS 

The Developer has requested that PDC finance the land, with deferred payments, to attain 
project feasibility. Additionally, the Developer requested that PDC consider financial 
participation by financing the land and forgiving the loan value.  Since the program for Phase II 
is still conceptual, PDC is reluctant to forgive a loan for the value of the land without a concrete 
program and pro forma.  The terms for land financing are outlined below.  

Phase I (Block 49) 
 
1.  Loan Amount:  $3,600,000.    
 
2. Term and Payment Structure:    
 

a. 15-year Loan term commencing at Closing on the Block 49 Parcel with 
monthly payments based on a 30 year amortization schedule.  Any unpaid 
principal and interest shall be due and payable at the end of year 15. 

b. Deferred loan payments during the Block 49 Construction Period and Block 
49 Stabilization Period.  Deferred loan payments will continue until the 10th 
anniversary of the Closing on the Block 49 Parcel (the “Forgiveness 
Determination Date”) if, on or prior to the end of the Block 49 Stabilization 
Period, Developer (i) receives a Certificate of Completion for the Phase I 
Component from PDC and (ii) Closes on the Block 47 Parcel. Payment 
deferral is conditioned on no default under the Agreement or with respect to 
the Loan. 
• Block 49 Construction Period:  Commencing at Closing on the Block 49 

Parcel and continuing for 24 months (Block 49 Construction Period may 
be extended up to 12 additional months, in 6 month increments) 

• Block 49 Stabilization Period:  Commencing at the end of the Block 49 
Construction Period and continuing for 24 months  

 
3. Interest Rate:  Zero Percent (0%) during the period in which loan payments are 

deferred.  Three percent (3%) at all other times. 
 
4. Forgiveness:  On the Forgiveness Determination Date, PDC shall forgive all or a 

portion of the Loan principal, as determined in accordance with Exhibit K-2, if (a) no 
default has occurred under the Agreement or with respect to the Loan and (b) 
Developer, on or prior to the end of the Block 49 Stabilization Period, (i) received a 
Certificate of Completion for the Phase I Component from PDC and (ii) Closed on the 
Block 47 Parcel.  Any portion of the Loan not forgiven shall be repaid, with interest, as 
described above. 

 
5. Collateral:  Secured by a subordinate lien on Block 49. 

 

 

 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA Attachment D 
May 28, 2008 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

 

Phase II (Block 47)  
 
1. Loan Amount:  $1,475,000.    
 
2. Term and Payment Structure:    
 

a. 15-year Loan term commencing at Closing on the Block 47 Parcel with monthly 
payments based on a 30 year amortization schedule.  Any unpaid principal and 
interest shall be due and payable at the end of year 15. 

a. Deferred loan payments during the Block 47 Construction Period and Block 47 
Stabilization Period. [Deferred loan payments will continue until the 
Forgiveness Determination Date if, on or prior to the end of the Block 49 
Stabilization Period, Developer (i) receives a Certificate of Completion for the 
Phase I Component from PDC and (ii) Closes on the Block 47 Parcel.  Payment 
deferral is conditioned on no default under the Agreement or with respect to the 
Loan. 
• Block 47 Construction Period:  Commencing at Closing on the Block 47 

Parcel and continuing for 36 months (Block 47 Construction Period may be 
extended up to 12 additional months, in 6 month increments) 

• Block 47 Stabilization Period:  Commencing at the end of the Block 47 
Construction Period and continuing for 24 months  

 
3. Interest Rate:  Zero Percent (0%) during the period in which loan payments are deferred.  

Three percent (3%) at all other times. 
 
4. Forgiveness:  On the Forgiveness Determination Date, PDC shall forgive all or a portion 

of the Loan principal, as determined in accordance with Exhibit K-2, if (a) no default has 
occurred under the Agreement or with respect to the Loan and (b) Developer, on or prior to 
the end of the Block 49 Stabilization Period, (i) received a Certificate of Completion for the 
Phase I Component from PDC and (ii) Closed on the Block 47 Parcel.  Any portion of the 
Loan not forgiven shall be repaid, with interest, as described above. 

 
5. Collateral:  Secured by a subordinate lien on Block 47.  
 

To provide financial assistance as well as to enhance the likelihood that Phase II will be 
constructed, staff developed and evaluated a series of Performance Measures that require the 
inclusion of public benefits and achievement of PDC goals as a means for forgiving the loan 
(Attachment F).  Staff identified Performance Measures as a unique tool to stimulate 
development using available resources in the URA (land).  Performance Measures require a 
desired outcome on a completed Phase II be achieved before the loan for the PDC land will be 
forgiven.  Since the Phase II program of this project is yet to be finalized, the Developer has the 
opportunity to incorporate these measures in project design and tenant recruitment. In the event 
Phase II begins construction and the Developer provides a Phase II pro forma demonstrating a 
lack of financial feasibility acceptable to PDC within established return parameters for, PDC 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA Attachment D 
May 28, 2008 Page 3 of 3 

would use these Performance Measures to determine the value of any loan forgiveness for 
Phase I (Block 49) land. Additionally, if a sufficient number of Performance Measures are met, 
forgiveness may be applied to the loan for the Phase II (Block 47) land. Performance Measures 
may apply to components in Phase I and/or Phase II as specified in Attachment F.   
 
The total amounted forgiven may exceed the cost of the land for Block 49, in which case, the 
loan (or a portion of) for Block 47 would be forgiven.  Forgiveness will be determined upon the 
10th anniversary of the closing of the Block 49 parcel.  Based on performance, the Developer 
may qualify for loan forgiveness of up to a total of $5.075M (not to exceed the total fair market 
appraised value of PDC land, appraised November 2007).  Loan forgiveness will not be given 
for some Performance Measures in the event City zoning bonus is received for those same 
measures.  Program components may qualify for only one performance measure.  Some or all 
performance measures may be met. The proposed Performance Measures identify the 
Department Directors to settle any disputes regarding the satisfaction of the intent for 
deductions.   
 
 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA Attachment E 
May 28, 2008 Page 1 of 1 

 

ATTACHMENT E 
 

LOAN TIMELINE 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Loan #1:  $3,600,000 
Close on Sale of Block 49 

Construction & Stabilization 

Phase II commences by year 5 

Year 10

Determine final loan 
amount based on 
Performance 
Measures 

 
Loan #2:  $1,475,000 
Close on Sale of Block 47 

Construction & Stabilization

Year 5

Determine final loan 
amount based on 
Performance 
Measures 

0% interest  
deferred principal paym

Year 5 

If Phase II does not comm
by year 5  

ents

ence 

3% interest  
payments due 

Year 15

Year 10 Year 15 

ents
0% interest  
deferred principal paym

0% interest  
deferred principal payments 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA Attachment F 
May 28, 2008 Page 1 of 4 

ATTACHMENT F 

EXHIBIT K-1 TO DDA 

 LOAN FORGIVENESS PERFORMANCE MEASURES  

  
 
Repayment of the PDC loans for the purchase of Block 47 and Block 49 will be forgiven, in whole or in part, based on Developer’s 
satisfaction of one or more of the following Performance Measures on or before the Forgiveness Determination Date. No loan 
forgiveness will be provided for satisfaction of a Performance Measure for which a City zoning bonus is received. A particular use may 
qualify for only one performance measure.  Some or all Performance Measures may be met. The appropriate PDC Departmental 
Director shall make the final determination on the satisfaction of a Performance Measure in the event of a dispute.  Any forgiveness 
will be applied first to the Block 49 loan until that loan has been entirely forgiven and then to the Block 47 loan. 
 
Prerequisite: No loan forgiveness will be provided unless Developer provides PDC with a pro forma demonstrating a lack of financial 
feasibility for the Phase II Component, as verified by PDC analysis and consistent with PDC’s customary return parameters.  
 

  Objective   Goal  Value  Calculation  Maximum 
Loan 
Forgiveness 

Phase  Monitoring Notes 

1  Recruit and lease to 
regional or independent 
retailers 

10% retail mix = locally 
owned, non‐franchise 

$20 per 
square foot 
of tenant 
space 

If 10% target is 
met, then 20 x SF 
= up to maximum 

$425,000  Phase I or 
Phase II 

Seven year lease 
required 

2  Reduce parking    Reduced employee and 
resident structured 
parking (at least 100 
spaces below code) for 
both Phase I and Phase II 

 Encourage all tenants to 
join the Lloyd 
Transportation 
Management Association 

$ 2,500 per 
eliminated 
space 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If number of stalls 
for Phase I and 
Phase II = code 
allowance – 100, 
then $2500 for 
each stall under 
code allowance 
will be credited. 
 

$500,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Phase I and 
Phase II 

Phase I & II, taken 
together.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA Attachment F 
May 28, 2008 Page 2 of 4 

 
 

 
 

 
 

3  Tenants represent 
target industry clusters  

Tenant with employers 
representing the PDC’s 
Economic Development target 
industries 

$28/SF    28 x SF of 
rentable space 
leased to tenants 
in target 
industries 

$3,500,000  Phase I or 
Phase II 

Targets include:  High 
Tech, Sustainable, 
Creative Design and 
Metals  
 
Businesses themselves 
may qualify for PDC’s 
assistance programs. 

4  Demonstrate 
Northwest/Cascadian 
Experience theme 

Recruit retail tenants that 
support outdoor recreation, 
healthy and active lifestyles, 
and fitness; Recruit tenants 
that showcase the products 
and industries of the Pacific 
Northwest 

$20 per 
square foot 
of tenant 
space 

20 x SF = up to 
maximum 

$2,000,000  Phase I or 
Phase II 

Seven year lease 
required 

5  Provide housing units   10% of total housing units in 
Project at  maximum 120% 
MFI 

 
 

  Based on pro 
forma 
demonstrating 
financial need 

$2,000,000  Phase II  Minimum 20 units; 10 
year affordability 
period for rental. 
 
This forgiveness credit 
would be issued in lieu 
of a direct loan.  
 
For ownership or rental 
housing.    
 

6  Provide affordable 
housing units 
 

10% of total housing units in 
Project  at 60%‐100% MFI 
 

  Based on pro 
forma 
demonstrating 
financial need 

$3,000,000     Minimum 20 units; 60‐
year affordability 
period 
 
This forgiveness credit 
would be issued in lieu 
of a direct loan.  
 
For ownership or rental 
housing.    



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA Attachment F 
May 28, 2008 Page 3 of 4 

 
 

7  Visitor/tourist oriented   Hotel of < 200 rooms 
 
 
 

 Restaurant serving at 
least two meals daily (i.e. 
lunch/dinner) 

 Full‐service spa 
 Museum 
 Entertainment venue 
 Food/wine market 
 Wine bar or brew pub 
 Retail  
 Visitor Center 
 

Hotel 
$1000/room 
 
 

$20/ per 
square foot 
of tenant 
space 

1000 x number of 
rooms = up to 
maximum 
 

 
20 x SF = up to 
maximum 

$200,000 
 
 
 

$2,000,000 

Phase I or 
Phase II 

Seven year lease 
required (except hotel). 
 
Uses must be open 
evenings and/or 
weekends. 

8  Open space    Visible and accessible from 
Multnomah, MLK or Holladay 
– on ground plane 
 
Minimum of 2500 sf. 
Includes seating for general 
public. 
Open to public between 7 am 
and 8 pm. 
 
Public easement in 
perpetuity. 
Privately maintained. 

 $109/SF 
(2007 
appraised 
value of 
Block 47) 

SF open space 
dedicated by 
public easement x 
appraised value 

$300,000  Phase II  Water features may 
count for open space 
bonus. 
 
Must be beyond code 
requirements. 
 
Must be dedicated by 
public easement. 
 
Should avoid shadows 
during much of the day. 

9  Public art Lloyd District 
Art Plan and OCC Vision 
Plan 

 

Use of public art in 
conformance with plans. 

Dollar for 
dollar match 

    
$150,000 

Phase I or 
Phase II 

Cannot be used with 
zoning bonus; must 
meet requirements of 
Title 33.510.210.C.6 b‐f.
 
Must be in RACC 
ownership and must be 



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA Attachment F 
May 28, 2008 Page 4 of 4 

exterior art. 

10  Bike parking    Extra bike storage = %50 
beyond code 

$100,000    $100,000  Phase II  Beyond code and 
bonus  

  TOTAL REDUCTIONS        $14,175,000     

  MAXIMUM POSSIBLE        $ 5,075,000     

If the Developer meets every performance measure, they have the opportunity to achieve incentive reductions of $14,175,000; 
however, the reduction is capped at the total value of the PDC financing for the land ($5.075M). 

 
 
 



Board Report No. 08-71 - StarTerra DDA 
May 28, 2008

Attachment G 
1 of 1



Board Report No. 08-71 ─ StarTerra DDA Attachment H 
May 28, 2008 Page 1 of 1 

 

 

PHASE I PHOTO SIMULATION 

ATTACHMENT H 

 

 




