
 
 

 

DATE: February 10, 2016 

TO: Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Patrick Quinton, Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Report Number 16-08 

Authorizing the Terms for a Parking Structure Development Agreement with Mortenson 
Development for the Design and Construction of the Convention Center Hotel Parking 
Garage; Authorizing the Terms for an Easement Agreement with Hyatt Corporation for 
the Use of the Convention Center Hotel Parking Garage; Authorizing the Terms for a 
Parking Operations and Valet Services Management Agreement with Hyatt Corporation 
for the Design and Construction of the Convention Center Hotel Garage 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 7165, 7166, and 7167. 

ACTION DESCRIPTION 

This set of actions by the Portland Development Commission (PDC) Board of Commissioners (Board) will 
authorize the terms for the development, use, and operations of a parking garage (Parking Garage) on a 
0.88-acre PDC-owned property at the corner of NE 1st Avenue and NE Holladay Street (Block 49) in the 
Oregon Convention Center Urban Renewal Area (URA) (see site map in Attachment A).  When 
constructed, the 425-stall PDC-owned Parking Garage will provide several public objectives, by i) 
supporting the yet-to-be-built 600-room Convention Center Hotel (Hotel) by providing required parking 
facilities, ii) creating a long-term revenue stream to PDC in the form of valet and other parking income, 
and iii) providing ground floor space and parking to TriMet for critical agency operations. 

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

The Oregon Convention Center URA was formed in 1989 with the primary URA Plan goal of establishing 
“at least one headquarters hotel in the immediate vicinity of the Oregon Convention Center to capitalize 
on the convention center’s capacity.”  Between 1991 and 2004, the PDC Board authorized acquisition of 
multiple properties as initial steps towards supporting development of a Convention Center hotel; this 
included acquisition of Block 49 and other properties in 1991 for a total of $1,718,895.  

Since 2004, PDC has partnered with Metro – owners and operators of the Oregon Convention Center – 
to pursue efforts to build a hotel in support of the Oregon Convention Center URA Plan and the region.  
More recently, in May 2012, Metro issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for a privately-owned 600-room 
Convention Center hotel on properties adjacent to the Oregon Convention Center as potential sites for 
hotel development.  Prior to the RFP release, the PDC Board expressed support for Metro’s RFP for a 
Convention Center hotel and, through Resolution No. 6942, authorized the Executive Director to enter 
into direct negotiations with the selected developer.  As part of this action, PDC indicated a potential 
commitment to support hotel development for $4,000,000 in Oregon Convention Center URA resources 



Board Report – Convention Center Hotel Parking Garage  
February 10, 2016 Page 2 of 5 
 

(financing terms and conditions to be determined) as well as the value of PDC property (financing terms 
and conditions to be determined).  Through the RFP process, Metro ultimately selected Mortenson 
Development (Mortenson), with local developer StarTerra LLC, for the hotel development, with the PDC 
Board approving Metro’s selection through Resolution No. 6964 in September 2012.  

In June 2014, Metro Council approved a final development agreement with Mortenson for the hotel 
development, allowing the project to proceed to the design and pre-construction planning phase.  In 
August 2014, the PDC Board, through Resolution No. 7072, authorized the sale of PDC-owned property, 
Block 47, to the east of the identified hotel site for integration into the hotel design and development, 
to Mortenson for $1,300,000.  With commencement of design, PDC also entered into discussions with 
Mortenson and Metro regarding placement of the Parking Garage on Block 49.  

In March 2015, PDC entered into a pre-development services agreement with Mortenson in the amount 
of $300,000 for the design development of the Parking Garage.  Mortenson has completed this scope of 
work and the funds have been fully expended.  Conceptual renderings as submitted for City Design 
Advice Review are included as Attachment B. 

Most recently, in January 2016, Metro announced settlement of certain legal disputes and their 
intention to move forward with hotel development and financing.  The three agreements proposed to 
the PDC Board for approval, together with additional Parking Garage design, must be undertaken shortly 
in order for Metro and Mortenson to meet a hotel completion date of January 2019.  Upon completion, 
Mortenson intends to sell the Hotel to Hyatt Corporation (Hyatt), which will ultimately manage the 
Hotel. 

The Parking Garage will have approximately 425 stalls, 375 of which will be dedicated to the 600-room 
Hotel.  The balance of the 50 parking stalls, along with other ground floor commercial space, will be sold 
to TriMet, which has long desired to own a facility adjacent to the Rose Quarter Transit Center; the sale 
of a portion of the Parking Garage to TriMet will be brought to the PDC Board at a later date.  In 
addition, the Parking Garage will be constructed to support additional vertical square footage 
development, should PDC elect to exercise air rights development in the future.  Construction of the 
Parking Garage is scheduled to begin in January 2017, with completion by January 2019, commensurate 
with the opening of the Hotel. 

The three proposed actions (Agreements) before the PDC Board at its February 10, 2016, meeting 
pertain to the construction, use, maintenance, and operations of the Parking Garage.  The Agreements 
are as follows:  

Parking Structure Development Agreement between Mortenson and PDC.  This is the primary contract 
under which Mortenson agrees to design, develop, permit, entitle, construct, and complete the Parking 
Garage.  Exhibit A to Resolution No. 7165 provides the significant terms and conditions of the Parking 
Structure Development Agreement; the most notable are: 

• Current estimated project cost is not to exceed $25,895,836 which includes a $1,188,391 design 
build contingency.  The TriMet sale will reduce PDC’s cost by approximately $7,000,000 to 
$8,000,000 resulting in a net cost to PDC of between $17,895,836 and $18,895,836. 

• From the estimated $25,895,836, approximately $1,400,000 of design and preconstruction costs 
will be incurred prior to the determination of a final Parking Garage cost and Lump Sum Amount 
Mortenson will charge.  

• Given the critical need for the hotel and Parking Garage to maintain a coordinated construction 
schedule, the full amount of construction funds will be funded into escrow prior to the start of 
construction. 



Board Report – Convention Center Hotel Parking Garage  
February 10, 2016 Page 3 of 5 
 

Easement Agreement between PDC and Hyatt.  Exhibit A to Resolution No. 7166 provides the significant 
terms and conditions of the Easement Agreement; the most notable are: 

• Hyatt grants to PDC the parking entitlements required to build the Parking Garage. 
• PDC grants to Hyatt the right to use 375 stalls on a first priority basis.  
• PDC requires Hyatt to provide valet services for the hotel at rates comparable to other valet 

hotel services in the market.  

Parking Operation and Valet Services Management Agreement between PDC and Hyatt.  This 
agreement provides for the Parking Garage operations and management.  At stabilization in 2020, the 
Parking Garage Net Operating Income is estimated at approximately $1,800,000 with annual cash flow 
after debt service of approximately $500,000.  Exhibit A to Resolution No. 7167 provides the significant 
terms and conditions of the Parking Operation and Valet Services Management Agreement; the most 
notable are: 

• Subject to PDC approval, Hyatt may assign the agreement to a third-party contractor.  
• PDC, as Parking Garage owner, shall receive all Parking Garage income, including valet charges 

for hotel guests, after expenses and Parking Garage management fees. 

If this set of actions is approved, several conditions as outlined in the respective term sheets will be met 
prior to executing the Agreements, including: 

• Mortenson will have a fully executed contract with Hyatt. 
• Confirmation that the required full construction funds for the hotel and Parking Garage have 

been placed in escrow. 
• PDC will have completed a third-party review of Mortenson’s construction estimate and 

schedule. 
• PDC will have a fully executed contract with TriMet. 
• PDC will have written confirmation of availability of permanent financing upon project 

stabilization in order for Oregon Convention Center URA funds to be returned to the district for 
additional projects. 

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC BENEFIT 

Public benefits include: 

• The primary function of the Parking Garage will be to serve out-of- town lodgers of the hotel 
and will advance the long-desired goal of building a quality headquarters hotel adjacent to the 
Oregon Convention Center to increase the amount of conventions hosted in Portland.   

• The Parking Garage is critical to realizing the primary goal of the Oregon Convention Center URA 
Plan – to maximize the Oregon Convention Center’s capacity, increase its vitality, and add 
significant economic activity to the city and the region. 

• Developing the Parking Garage in concert with the hotel provides the opportunity for enhanced 
urban design in the Lloyd District along NE Holladay Street and improved connection between 
the Oregon Convention Center and the Rose Quarter area.  

PDC’s Business and Workforce Equity Policy will apply to the design and construction of the garage, in 
addition to the Green Building Policy.  

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

Significant public outreach and discussion has occurred throughout the various discussions regarding 
development of a Convention Center Hotel – led both by PDC and Metro.  Development of the Hotel 
continues to be a top priority of Lloyd District stakeholders.  Most recently, the PDC Central City Budget 



Board Report – Convention Center Hotel Parking Garage  
February 10, 2016 Page 4 of 5 
 

Advisory Committee advocated for allocating Oregon Convention Center URA resources towards the 
Parking Garage understanding its critical role to the development of the hotel.  Both Lloyd District 
stakeholders and the broader Central City Budget Advisory Committee are supportive of PDC pursuing 
the Parking Garage with the following comments and conditions: 

• PDC will own and operate the Parking Garage for the benefit of the hotel and to provide ongoing 
resources to PDC that help meet long-term financial sustainability goals. 

• The Parking Garage will be refinanced upon completion of construction and all refinancing 
resources and/or land sales related to air rights or other property rights would be available to 
the Oregon Convention Center URA within the five-year forecast.  

• Resources returned upon Parking Garage completion and refinancing should be prioritized for 
remaining redevelopment priorities along NE Broadway – particularly at the bridgehead – and as 
part of a broader Rose Quarter redevelopment approach. 

 BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The Oregon Convention Center URA Fiscal Year (FY) 2015-2016 Revised Budget and Five-year Forecast 
currently includes funds budgeted available for the Parking Garage under the Project Development.  
PDC’s FY 2016-17 Requested Budget, which has not yet been approved by the PDC Board or Portland 
City Council, recognizes moving these resources from FY 2015-16 to FY 2016-17 and to a specific Hotel 
Parking Garage line item (see Attachment C). 

As currently estimated, PDC will disburse $1,200,000 in the current FY 2015-16 for design costs  and the 
remaining project amount in FY 2016-17 for construction.  To construct the Parking Garage as an asset 
not restricted by tax increment financing, PDC staff will recommend to the PDC Board the authorization 
of an interfund loan(s) from the Oregon Convention Center URA Fund to the Business Management 
Fund for PDC’s cost of designing and constructing the Parking Garage.  A separate interfund loan for the 
value of the land may be requested as well.  The interfund loan(s) will be repaid with the value of 
TriMet’s participation and future proceeds from the Parking Garage.  The initial interfund loan between 
the Oregon Convention Center Fund and the Business Management Fund for the value of the land and 
the initial $1,200,000 in design costs will be requested at the March 9, 2016, PDC Board meeting along 
with a requested amendment to the FY 2015-16 Revised 2 Budget.  The interfund loan required for 
construction occurring in FY 2016-17 will be requested at a later date along with future adjustments to 
the FY 2016-17 Requested Budget.  The FY 2016-17 Requested Budget for the Business Management 
Fund will also need to be adjusted to include TriMet’s participation.  Estimated timing of repayment of 
the interfund loan(s) will be included in future versions of the FY 2016-17 Requested Budget and Five-
Year Forecast for the Business Management Fund and Oregon Convention Center Fund. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

If these actions are approved by the PDC Board, there are several risks: 

• Approximately $1,200,000 will be incurred to complete the Parking Garage design, entitlements, 
and construction drawings.  Assuming all other conditions as outlined in the Agreements have 
been met, Mortenson will provide to PDC a Lump Sum Contract Price for the Parking Garage 
construction.  If the Lump Sum Contract Price is below the initial estimate, the Parking Garage 
construction will move forward and Mortenson will guaranty construction costs and schedule at 
the Lump Sum Contract Price.  

• If a final agreement with TriMet for the sale of the ground floor area and parking stalls is not 
reached, there are not enough budgeted funds in the Oregon Convention Center URA for 
construction of the Parking Garage. 



Board Report – Convention Center Hotel Parking Garage  
February 10, 2016 Page 5 of 5 
 

• If the Parking Garage does not move forward, it is unlikely that the Hotel would move forward.  
Without the Parking Garage, the Hotel would require a substantial redesign and additional 
financial resources to fund the required below-grade parking.  

• In the event that permanent financing is unavailable, the planned return to the Oregon 
Convention Center URA would be limited to the Net Operating Income of the Parking Garage, 
which is currently projected at $1,799,603 per year.  

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

The PDC Board could decide to: 

• Direct PDC staff to incorporate new terms and/or conditions into the respective terms and 
conditions. 

• Direct PDC staff to renegotiate specific terms and conditions.  
• Reject any or all of the proposed Agreements.  

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Site Map 
B. Initial Design Documents  
C. Oregon Convention Center URA Financial Summary – Requested FY 2016-17 Budget 



Board Report – Convention Center Hotel Parking Garage Attachment A 
February 10, 2016 Page 1 of 1 
 

SITE MAP 

 
 



Board Report – Convention Center Hotel Parking Garage Attachment B 
February 10, 2016 Page 1 of 1 

INITIAL DESIGN DOCUMENTS 

 
 

 
 

 



Board Report – Authorizing Terms for the Convention Center Hotel Parking Garage Attachment C 
February 10, 2016 Page 1 of 1 

OREGON CONVENTION CENTER URA FINANCIAL SUMMARY – REQUESTED FY 2016-17 BUDGET 

 

 


